Res. No. 23-110 Page **1** of **3**

RESOLUTION No. 23-110

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DORAL, FLORIDA, APPROVING THE CITY'S PARTICIPATION IN MIAMI-DADE COUNTY'S ENTITLEMENT JURISDICTION FOR THE PURPOSES OF THE COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT BLOCK GRANT (CDBG), EMERGENCY SHELTER GRANT (ESG), AND HOME INVESTMENT PARTNERSHIPS (HOME) PROGRAMS FOR FISCAL YEARS 2024-2026; AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO PROVIDE NOTICE OF THE CITY'S PARTICIPATION WITH MIAMI DADE COUNTY'S ENTITLEMENT JURISIDICTION FOR SAID PROGRAMS, AND IF NECESSARY, AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE AN URBAN QUALIFICATION COOPERATION AGREEMENT WITH MIAMIDADE COUNTY FOR SAID PROGRAMS FOR FISCAL YEARS 2024-2026; PROVIDING FOR IMPLEMENTATION; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE

WHEREAS, Miami-Dade County ("County") participates in various grant programs that are administered by the United States Department of Housing and Urban Development ("HUD") as part of the County's jurisdiction; and

WHEREAS, the City of Doral ("City") has historically entered into cooperation agreements with the County as a participating entitlement jurisdiction for CDBG, HOME, and ESG grant programs, as more particularly described below; and

WHEREAS, the Community Development Block Grant ("CDBG") Program is authorized by the Housing and Community Development Act of 1974, as amended, with the primary objective of promoting and developing viable urban communities, which program regulations are published at 24 CFR Part 570; and

WHEREAS, the Home Investment Partnerships program ("HOME") is authorized under Title II of the Cranston-Gonzalez National Affordable Housing Act, as amended, which program regulations are published at 24 CFR Part 92; and

Res. No. 23-110 Page **2** of **3**

WHEREAS, the Emergency Shelter Grant ("ESG") program is authorized by the McKinney-Vento Homeless Assistance Act, as amended, which program regulations are published at 24 CFR Part 576; and

WHEREAS, the City desires to maintain the same relationship with the County as a participating entitlement jurisdiction for the next qualification period, which period is for fiscal years 2024, 2025, and 2026; and

WHEREAS, by becoming a part of the County's entitlement jurisdiction, the City can apply for an allocation of CDBG, HOME and ESG funding.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DORAL AS FOLLOWS:

<u>Section 1.</u> Recitals. The above recitals are confirmed, adopted, and incorporated herein and made part hereof by this reference.

<u>Section 2.</u> <u>Approval.</u> The City Council for the City of Doral hereby approves the City's election to participate and cooperate with the County as an entitlement jurisdiction with the County for the next qualification period, which period is for fiscal years 2024, 2025, and 2026.

Section 3. Authorization. The City Manager is hereby authorized to provide Miami-Dade County and the HUD Field Office notice of its intent to opt-in to Miami-Dade County's entitlement jurisdiction for the next qualification period, which period is for fiscal years 2024, 2025, and 2026. The City Manager is further authorized, if necessary, to execute an Urban Qualification Cooperation Agreement with Miami-Dade County for said program for fiscal years 2024, 2025, and 2026, provided the same is first approved as to form and legal sufficiency by the City Attorney.

<u>Section 4.</u> <u>Implementation.</u> The City Manager and the City Attorney are hereby authorized to take such further action as may be necessary to implement the purpose and the provisions of this Resolution.

<u>Section 5</u>. <u>Effective Date</u>. This Resolution shall take effect immediately upon adoption.

The foregoing Resolution was offered by Councilmember Puig-Corve who moved its adoption. The motion was seconded by Vice Mayor Pineyro and upon being put to a vote, the vote was as follows:

Mayor Christi Fraga	Yes
Vice Mayor Rafael Pineyro	Yes
Councilwoman Digna Cabral	Yes
Councilwoman Maureen Porras	Yes
Councilman Oscar Puig-Corve	Yes

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 28 day of June, 2023.

CHRISTI FRAGA, MAYOR

ATTEST:

CONNIE DIAZ, MMC

CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY

FOR THE USE AND RELIANCE OF THE CITY OF DORAL ONLY:

VALERIE VICENTE, ESQ. for

NABORS, GIBLIN & NICKERSON, P.A.

CITY ATTORNEY